Reasons for the Issue of A Shares

The Directors believe that the Issue of A Shares will further broaden the Company’s funding

channels, and thereby improve the Company’s capital structure and its debt financing capacity.

In addition, the Issue of A Shares will provide the Company with financial resources for the

8

specific needs as stipulated in the paragraph headed “Use of Proceeds” above and improve the

competitiveness of the Group. The Directors believe that the Issue of A Shares will enhance the

profile and corporate image of the Company, and is beneficial to the long term development of the

Group. The Directors consider that the Issue of A Shares is in the interests of the Group and the

Shareholders as a whole.

Effects of the Issue of A Shares on Shareholding Structure of the Company

Assuming that a total of 73,900,000 A Shares are to be issued, the shareholding structure of the

Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after the completion of the Issue of A

Shares is as follow:

  Immediately after the
 As at the date of this completion of the
 announcement Issue of A Shares
   Approxi-  Approxi-
  Number of mate Number of mate
  Shares % Shares %

(1) Non-Overseas unlisted shares 132,300,000 59.04% 206,200,000 69.19%

 Of which:

 A Shares to be issued – – 73,900,000 24.80%

(2) H Shares 91,800,000 40.96% 91,800,000 30.81%

(3) Total number 224,100,000 100% 298,000,000 100%

II PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION AND THE RULES OF
PROCEDURES

In light of the Issue of A Shares, certain amendments are proposed to be made to the Articles of

Association and Rules of Procedures pursuant to the applicable laws and regulatory requirements,

including Rules of Procedures for General Meetings, Rules of Procedures for Board Meetings and

Rules of Procedures for Meetings of the Supervisory Committee. The proposed amendments to the

Articles of Association shall come into effect upon (i) the passing of a special resolution at the EGM

to approve the amendments; (ii) the completion of the proposed A Shares Issue; and (iii) obtaining